

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 22-1030; 23-1285; 23-1337

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

– v. –

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Rules of the U.S. Department of Energy

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jason A. Schwartz
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
jason.schwartz@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity

June 17, 2024

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) STATEMENT

As required by Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for the Institute for Policy Integrity at New York University School of Law certifies as follows:

- (1) All parties, amici, and intervenors appearing in this case are listed in Respondents' brief.
- (2) References to the final agency actions under review and related and consolidated cases appear in Respondents' brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) STATEMENT	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> & AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Market Failures Support DOE’s Economic Analysis.	4
A. Well-established market failures, collectively known as the “energy-efficiency gap,” affect consumers’ appliance purchases.....	5
i. Nobel Laureate Richard Thaler’s insights on information salience and bounded rationality apply to furnaces and water heaters.	6
ii. Mismatched principal-agent incentives affect the purchase of furnaces and water heaters.....	7
iii. Emergency replacements exacerbate information asymmetries and status-quo bias.	8
iv. Loss aversion and myopia compound consumers’ undervaluation of long-term energy savings.....	9
v. Market failures affect institutional consumers of commercial water heaters and furnaces—like libraries, churches, and courthouses.	10
vi. Commercial consumers face market failures like short-termism and first-mover disadvantages.....	11
B. DOE’s base case reflects real-world market failures, consistent with best economic practices.	13
II. EPCA Allows DOE To Consider Fuel Switching In Its Economic Analysis.....	18

A.	EPCA focuses on energy efficiency and only one obsolete provision explicitly addresses fuel switching.	19
B.	EPCA’s economic-justification factors invite consideration of energy conservation resulting from fuel switching.	21
C.	DOE’s inclusion of fuel switching in its economic analysis is consistent with standard agency practice and DOE’s past practice	23
III.	DOE Properly Accounted For Climate Benefits.	26
A.	DOE’s approach to valuing climate impacts is well established.....	27
B.	State Amici’s objections to DOE’s approach fail.....	30
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22, 30, 31
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 6201(4)-(5)	20
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f)(1)(B)(iii).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(II)	23
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(III)	21
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(VI).....	22
Administrative and Executive Materials	
DOE, <i>Technical Support Document: Energy Efficiency Program for Consumer Products and Commercial and Industrial Equipment: Commercial Water Heating Equipment (2023)</i>	10
DOE, <i>Technical Support Document: Energy Efficiency Program for Consumer Products and Commercial and Industrial Equipment: Consumer Furnaces (2023)</i>	32, 33
DOE, <i>Technical Support Document: Energy Efficiency Program for Consumer Products and Commercial and Industrial Equipment: Portable Air Conditioners (2016)</i>	15

DOT & EPA, <i>Final Regulatory Impact Analysis: The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Year 2021-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks</i> (2020).....	16-17, 26
DOT, <i>Technical Support Document: Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards for Passenger Cars and Light Trucks for Model Years 2027 and Beyond</i> (2024)	16
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Air Compressors, 85 Fed. Reg. 1504, 1565 (Jan. 10, 2020).....	29
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment, 88 Fed. Reg. 69,686 (Oct. 6, 2023)	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 27, 33
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnaces, 88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 32, 33
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Portable Air Conditioners, 85 Fed. Reg. 1409 (Jan. 10, 2020)	15
Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Uninterruptible Power Supplies, 85 Fed. Reg. 1447 (Jan. 10, 2020).....	29
Energy Conservation Standards for Water Heaters, 66 Fed. Reg. 4474 (Jan. 17, 2001).....	25
EPA, <i>Multi-Pollutant Emissions Standards for Model Years 2027 and Later Light-Duty and Medium-Duty Vehicles: Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (2024).....	18
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: Protection of Stratospheric Ozone</i> (1988).....	31
EPA, <i>Technical Support Document on Benefits of Reducing GHG Emissions</i> (2008)	28
Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017)	29
Interagency Working Grp., <i>Response to Comments</i> (2015)	31

Interagency Working Grp., <i>Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide</i> (2021).....	28, 33
Jeremy Michalek et al., <i>A Review of Automotive Demand Models for Informing Public Policy</i> (2023) (EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0829-0705).....	18
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone, 53 Fed. Reg. 30,566 (Aug. 12, 1988)	33
Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under the Clean Air Act, 73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008)	28
Secs. & Exch. Comm’n, Memorandum RE: Current Guidance on Economic Analysis in SEC Rulemakings (Mar. 16, 2012).....	24
Other Authorities	
Daniel McFadden, <i>Conditional Logit Analysis of Qualitative Choice Behavior</i> (1972)	17
Daniel McFadden, <i>Econometric Models for Probabilistic Choice Among Products</i> , 53 J. Business S13, S15 (1980).....	17
Hunt Alcott & Richard Sweeney, <i>The Role of Sales Agents in Information Disclosure: Evidence from a Field Experiment</i> , Nat’l Bur. of Econ. Res. Working Paper 20048 (2014).....	8-9
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity et al., Comments on Monetizing Greenhouse Gas Emissions in Proposed Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment (July 25, 2022) (EERE-2021-BT-STD-0027-0019)	1
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Brief as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654, 677 (7th Cir. 2016)	2
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Comments on the Proposed Interpretive Rule (Oct. 12, 2021) (EERE-2018-BT-STD-0018-0145)	1
Institute for Policy Integrity, Brief as Amicus Curiae, <i>Texas v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , D.C. Cir. Case No. 22-1031 (filed Apr. 26, 2023)	27
Kenneth E. Train, <i>Discrete Choice Methods with Simulation</i> (2009)....	17

Nat'l Acad. of Sci., <i>Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimation of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide</i> (2017).....	31
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4: Regulatory Analysis (2003) (Circular A-4 2003 version)	19, 24, 31
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4: Regulatory Analysis (2023) (Circular A-4 2023 Update)	24
Peter Howard & Jason A. Schwartz, <i>Think Global: International Reciprocity as Justification for a Global Social Cost of Carbon</i> , 42 Colum. J. Env't L. 203 (2017).....	29
Sébastien Houde, <i>How Consumers Respond to Product Certification and the Value of Energy Information</i> , 49 RAND J. Econ. 453 (2018)	17
William Nordhaus, Nobel Prize in Economics: Biographical (2018)	29
